



RECEIVED
SEP 19 2018
DES FINANCE

State of Washington
PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION

711 Capitol Way Rm. 206, PO Box 40908 • Olympia, Washington 98504-0908
(360) 753-1111 • FAX (360) 753-1112

Toll Free 1-877-601-2828 • E-mail: pdc@pdc.wa.gov • Website: www.pdc.wa.gov

Public Disclosure Commission Statement of Understanding

15 Now Tacoma: PDC Case 37219

Maximilian Hyland, hereby acknowledge that 15 Now Tacoma:
(Printed Name of Committee Manager for 15 Now Tacoma)

Failed to timely file Monetary Contribution reports (C-3 reports) as required for a political committee supporting a 2015 City of Tacoma local ballot proposition concerning a \$15 minimum wage, in violation of RCW 42.17A.235 and .240.

The 15 Now Tacoma Committee filed a C-3 report on October 26, 2015, disclosing \$4,220 in monetary contributions that had been received during the period August 15 through October 8, 2015. The \$4,220 in contributions disclosed on the C-3 report were all deposited on October 15, 2015, and the contributor information was filed between 7 to 63 days late, as detailed in the chart below.

Monetary contributions received by the 15 Now Tacoma Committee were required to be deposited within five business days of receipt in accordance with RCW 42.17A.220, and a C-3 report was required to have been filed by Monday for contributions deposited the previous seven days, in accordance with RCW 42.17A.235.


Based on the information listed on the C-3 report, and the October 15, 2015 deposit date listed on the 21-day Pre-General Election Summary Full Campaign Contributions and Expenditures report (C-4 report), the 15 Now Tacoma Committee should have filed five separate C-3 reports for \$4,130 in monetary contributions disclosed on the October 26, 2015 C-3 report. The total of \$4,130 excludes \$90 in small un-itemized contributions that was disclosed on the C-3 report on line 1d.

Date Received	Date required to deposited	C-3 report Due Date	Contributor(s) Name	Total Amount	Days Late
8/15/2015	8/21/2015	8/24/2015	Freedom Socialist Party	\$100	63
9/1/2015	9/8/2015	9/14/2015	Jobs with Justice	\$2,345	42
9/13/2015	9/20/2015	9/21/2015	Individual	\$30	35
9/28-10/1/2015	10/5/2015	10/12/2015	OPEIU Local 8 (\$500), WSFE Local 304 (\$250) & Jobs with Justice (\$155)	\$905	14
10/7 – 10/8/2015	10/14/2015	10/19/2015	UFCW Local 559 (\$250) & AFSCME Council 2 (\$500)	\$750	7
Totals				\$4,130	7-63

15 Now Tacoma would like to avoid the time and expense resulting from a Brief Adjudicative Proceeding (Brief Enforcement Hearing) being scheduled by Public Disclosure Commission (PDC) staff. Therefore, in lieu of PDC staff scheduling a Brief Enforcement Hearing, 15 Now Tacoma is completing this Statement of Understanding, and enclosing a check or money order in the amount of \$150 as a penalty payment in this matter.

The \$150 penalty being assessed is for one acknowledged violation of RCW 42.17A.235 and .240 by the 15 Now Tacoma Committee for failing to timely file C-3 reports, in accordance with the Penalty Schedule adopted by the Commission for Brief Enforcement Hearings set forth in WAC 390-37-143.

15 Now Tacoma understand that by completing this Statement of Understanding, it is acknowledging the violation of RCW 42.17A set forth above and is waiving the committee's right to a hearing in this matter.


 Maximillian Hyland, Committee Manager
 15 Now Tacoma

9/14/18
 Date Signed

Please make your check or money order payable to the **"Washington State Treasurer"** and be sure to include the PDC Case number in the memorandum field, and mail or deliver this Statement of Understanding along with your payment to:

Department of Enterprise Services
Small Agency Services
PO Box 41465
Olympia, WA 98504-1465